

Business Address	Business County	Complaint Violation Number	Date Violation Occurred	Violation Status	Subject	Date	Comments	Acknowledgement Received Date	Commissioner/ALJ Name	Account: Account Name	Business ID	Business DBA
21300 Hall Rd, , Clinton Township, MI 48038-1539	MACOMB	CV-508148	8/18/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/18/2020	Dishonored Payment: Other (\$6146.27) ***NSF Check Paid in full 9/16/20*** As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$50. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of three (3) continuous days with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, the Commissioner Orders that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission, that there is no further right of Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to the Commission or any court of law, that the plea in this complaint has been entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences, that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated as part of the official record herein, and that this Negotiated Settlement represents the final agreed settlement.			2 K'S INVESTMENTS, INC.	150168	HARBORS MARKET
21300 Hall Rd, , Clinton Township, MI 48038-1539	MACOMB	CV-508148	8/18/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/27/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)			2 K'S INVESTMENTS, INC.	150168	HARBORS MARKET
513 W Pontaluna Rd, , Norton Shores, MI 49444	MUSKEGON	CV-507978	7/9/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/12/2021	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor decoy, date of birth 02/04/00 (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old - (Norton Shores PD, Ofcs. Nick Shevokas & David Wypa/Clerk Melvin Charles Wiedemann/ID not checked)	2/10/2021	Toma	513 W. PONTALUNA, LLC	236710	OAK RIDGE GOLF COURSE
513 W Pontaluna Rd, , Norton Shores, MI 49444	MUSKEGON	CV-507978	7/9/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	7/9/2020	(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$500 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	2/10/2021	Toma	513 W. PONTALUNA, LLC	236710	OAK RIDGE GOLF COURSE
2900 Airport Rd, , Jackson, MI 49202-1266	JACKSON	CV-508491	8/21/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	5/5/2021	(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$500 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	4/30/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Felder	7-ELEVEN, INC. (A TEXAS CORPORATION) & TROXELL, ELIZABETH A	232689	7-ELEVEN #36925-A
2900 Airport Rd, , Jackson, MI 49202-1266	JACKSON	CV-508491	8/21/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/21/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (20), with date of birth August 21, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old - (Blackman-Leoni Twp DFS, PSO Betram/Clerk Crystal Lynn Price/ID Not Checked)	4/30/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Felder	7-ELEVEN, INC. (A TEXAS CORPORATION) & TROXELL, ELIZABETH A	232689	7-ELEVEN #36925-A

439 River St., Allegan, MI 49010-1152	ALLEGAN	CV-508560	9/5/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/14/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$700 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/12/2021	Gonzales	AEFB, LLC	0261775	
439 River St., Allegan, MI 49010-1152	ALLEGAN	CV-508560	9/5/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/5/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy (17), whose date of birth is July 28, 2003, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Allegan County SD, Det. Damveld and Dep. Miller/Clerk Katherine Anne McKinney/ID Checked)	2/12/2021	Gonzales	AEFB, LLC	0261775	
42 E Lake St., Sand Lake, MI 49343-5107	KENT	CV-508424	8/20/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/23/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$600 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	1/28/2021	Gonzales	AIDEN'S PLACE LLC	263610	AIDEN'S PLACE
42 E Lake St., Sand Lake, MI 49343-5107	KENT	CV-508424	8/20/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/20/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy, (20), date of birth January 11, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Kent County SD, Dets Brown and Pittman/Clerk Aiden Marcus Kleck/ID Not Checked)	1/28/2021	Gonzales	AIDEN'S PLACE LLC	263610	AIDEN'S PLACE
1059 102nd Ave., Plainwell, MI 49080-1503	ALLEGAN	CV-508674	9/16/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/7/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/5/2021	Gonzales	AMAN'S LIQUOR INC	249094	Joe's Market
1059 102nd Ave., Plainwell, MI 49080-1503	ALLEGAN	CV-508674	9/16/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/16/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy, date of birth January 4, 2000, (20) who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Allegan County SD, Sgt. J.P. Damveld/Clerk Cassandra Marie Splawn/ID not checked)	2/5/2021	Gonzales	AMAN'S LIQUOR INC	249094	Joe's Market
1809 Ashmun St., Sault Sainte Marie, MI 49783-2806	CHIPPEWA	CV-502547	9/22/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	11/19/2020	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	10/6/2020	Toma	ATTO USA DEVELOPMENT, LLC	232480	BELLA WINE GALLERY
1809 Ashmun St., Sault Sainte Marie, MI 49783-2806	CHIPPEWA	CV-505507	6/27/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	11/19/2020	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$100 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	10/6/2020	Toma	ATTO USA DEVELOPMENT, LLC	232480	BELLA WINE GALLERY
15217 Apollo Dr., Holly, MI 48442-1167	OAKLAND	CV-508926	11/20/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/15/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$250 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twelve (12) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	1/27/2021	Toma	BACKROADS BAR & GRILL LLC	241616	BACKROADS BAR AND GRILL

15217 Apollo Dr., Holly, MI 48442-1167	OAKLAND	CV-508926	11/20/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	11/20/2020	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. (\$232.71) **CK Pd 2/20/21**	1/27/2021	Toma	BACKROADS BAR & GRILL LLC	241616	BACKROADS BAR AND GRILL
18204 Jefferson, Riverview, MI 48193-4243	WAYNE	CV-508506	9/5/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/12/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/11/2021	Gonzales	BARTLES, INC.	215649	FULL MOON BAR & GRILL
18204 Jefferson, Riverview, MI 48193-4243	WAYNE	CV-508506	9/5/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/5/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor GI20-03, date of birth November 24, 1999, (20) who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Grosse Ile PD, Lt. Kenneth Pelland/Clerk unknown/ID checked)	2/11/2021	Gonzales	BARTLES, INC.	215649	FULL MOON BAR & GRILL
R 1,4562 N Eastman Rd., Midland, MI 48642-8260	MIDLAND	CV-506907	1/21/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/28/2021	Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a total fine of \$100 in this matter. In addition, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of five (5) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 15D			BEER AND BRATS, INC.	237726	BEER AND BRATS, INC.
15050 Puritan St., Detroit, MI 48227-2635	WAYNE	CV-508992	12/19/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/15/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	1/25/2021	Gonzales	BRANDON'S BEER & WINE, INC.	238780	BRANDON'S MARKET
15050 Puritan St., Detroit, MI 48227-2635	WAYNE	CV-508992	12/19/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/19/2020	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Signature/Sig Miss/Signature Missing. (\$3918.96) **CK Pd 1/26/21**	1/25/2021	Gonzales	BRANDON'S BEER & WINE, INC.	238780	BRANDON'S MARKET
438-442 Washington Ave., Holland, MI 49423-4103	OTTAWA	CV-508844	10/10/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/7/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$200 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	1/25/2021	Toma	BREW MERCHANT, LLC	240831	BREW MERCHANT
438-442 Washington Ave., Holland, MI 49423-4103	OTTAWA	CV-508844	10/10/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	10/10/2020	Engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), specifically: allowing persons to participate in indoor gatherings at the licensed premises without requiring them to wear face masks and practice social distancing, contrary to section 7 of the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Gatherings Prohibition and Face Covering Order dated October 9, 2020 : (LCC Inv. Brandt and Ottawa County Health Department, A. Priest)	1/25/2021	Toma	BREW MERCHANT, LLC	240831	BREW MERCHANT
6007 W M 21., Owosso, MI 48867-8309	SHIAWASSEE	CV-507312	3/7/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/12/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$700 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/11/2021	Toma	BURTON CORNERS PARTY STORE, INC.	223666	BURTON CORNERS

5502 Main St., Lexington, MI 48450-9302	SANILAC	CV-506848	1/15/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	5/7/2021	(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$500 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (6) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	5/6/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AAG Geissler	CADILLAC HOUSE TAVERN, LLC	244273	CADILLAC HOUSE
1200 W Michigan Ave., Jackson, MI 49202-4125	JACKSON	CV-508470	8/6/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/15/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$1,000 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifty (50) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	1/19/2021	Toma	CANDICE INVESTMENT, INC.	131240	SUPER LIQUOR STORE
1200 W Michigan Ave., Jackson, MI 49202-4125	JACKSON	CV-508470	8/6/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/6/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy, (17), date of birth 11/05/02, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Jackson PD, Ofc. Allison/Clerk Robert James Haughton/ID Not Checked) Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for each charge, for a total fine of \$400 in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty (20) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$400 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	1/19/2021	Toma	CANDICE INVESTMENT, INC.	131240	SUPER LIQUOR STORE
200 State St., Charlotte, MI 48813-1734	EATON	CV-508335	8/25/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/24/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for each charge, for a total fine of \$400 in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty (20) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$400 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	1/27/2021	Toma	CB'S, LLC	238938	C B'S
200 State St., Charlotte, MI 48813-1734	EATON	CV-508335	8/25/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/25/2020	consumption of alcoholic liquor or possessed alcoholic liquor on the licensed premises, not purchased from an authorized source, specifically: 1/31/20 purchase of beer from Meijer; 2) Sold, furnished, or allowed consumption of alcoholic liquor or possessed alcoholic liquor on the licensed premises, not purchased from an authorized source, specifically: 6/04/20 purchase of beer from Meijer; 3) Sold, furnished, or allowed consumption of alcoholic liquor or possessed alcoholic liquor on the licensed premises, not purchased from an authorized source, specifically: 6/17/20 purchase of beer from Meijer; 4) Sold, furnished, or allowed consumption of alcoholic liquor or possessed alcoholic liquor on the licensed premises, not purchased from an authorized source, specifically: 6/19/20 purchase of beer from Cork & Bottle Liquor; 5) Sold, furnished, or allowed consumption of alcoholic liquor or possessed alcoholic liquor on the licensed premises, not purchased from an authorized source, specifically: 6/20/20 purchase of beer from Cork & Bottle Liquor; 6) Sold,	1/27/2021	Toma	CB'S, LLC	238938	C B'S

2772 E Sanilac Rd, , Mayville, MI 48744-9722	TUSCOLA	CV-506532	11/13/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	4/13/2021	(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(2) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$500 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	4/13/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AG Geissler	CCM HOSPITALITY, INC.	230733	SUNRISE SUNSET
12501 Chalmers St, , Detroit, MI 48205-4144	WAYNE	CV-507213	9/5/2019	Nolle Prosequi	NOLP	5/25/2021	Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General.			CHALMERS DELI & PARTY STORE, L.L.C.	180273	CHALMERS DELI
20515 Mack Ave, , Grosse Pointe Woods, MI 48236-1654	WAYNE	CV-509094	1/5/2021	Decision Issued	DEC	4/6/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	2/2/2021	Gonzales	CHAMPS OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS, LLC	198113	CHAMPS
20515 Mack Ave, , Grosse Pointe Woods, MI 48236-1654	WAYNE	CV-509094	1/5/2021	Decision Issued	VIOL	1/5/2021	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: No Account/Account Closed. (\$438.51) **EFT PD 2/22/21**	2/2/2021	Gonzales	CHAMPS OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS, LLC	198113	CHAMPS
9900 E Kolarik Rd, , Suttons Bay, MI 49682-9340	LEELANAU	CV-506767	12/23/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	12/8/2020	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$100 for each charge, for a total fine of \$300 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that the licenses and permit issued by the MLCC to this Licensee at the above-noted location be suspended if the above mentioned late fees and total fine are not paid within forty five (45) days from the mailing of this Order. This suspension shall remain in effect until the Licensee is in compliance with this Order or the licenses and permit are terminated.	11/9/2020	Toma	CHATEAU DE BAY, LLC	223325	
8986 First St, , Baroda, MI 49101-8921	BERRIEN	CV-508764	7/3/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/7/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$100 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$100 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	2/2/2021	Toma	CHILL HILL, LLC	0260226	
8986 First St, , Baroda, MI 49101-8921	BERRIEN	CV-508764	7/3/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	7/3/2020	Permitted or allowed out-of-doors service without the prior written approval of the Commission : (LCC, Inv. Tom Schmidt)	2/2/2021	Toma	CHILL HILL, LLC	0260226	

4031 Richfield Rd., Flint, MI 48506-2008	GENESEE	CV-504819	5/26/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	4/20/2021	As agreed upon by the parties, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$200 for Count 4 and \$200 for Count 5, for a total of \$400 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of twenty (20) continuous days with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner further Orders that Charge Nos. 1, 2, and 3, cited above, are herewith DISMISSED, with prejudice.			CHIPS SHRIMP & FISH INC.	227162	CHIPS SHRIMP & FISH
11233 Morang Dr., Detroit, MI 48224-1704	WAYNE	CV-508586	8/28/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/1/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$200 for the charge in this matter, which is due within forty-five (45) days of the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders the licenses and permits for this Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow until all outstanding fines and fees are paid in full or the licenses and permits are terminated pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107. The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make payment within the time allotted may result in an additional violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the licenses.	1/6/2021	Gonzales	CLUB ARMANE LTD.	3300	CLUB ARMANE
11233 Morang Dr., Detroit, MI 48224-1704	WAYNE	CV-508586	8/28/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/28/2020	The licensee failed to make required records available for inspection : (LCC Inv. Webster)	1/6/2021	Gonzales	CLUB ARMANE LTD.	3300	CLUB ARMANE
18713 Van Born Rd., Allen Park, MI 48101-2812	WAYNE	CV-508816	10/28/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/12/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC. If the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/11/2021	Toma	COSTA ALLEN PARK, INC.	136663	3 NICKS SCOREBOARD
18713 Van Born Rd., Allen Park, MI 48101-2812	WAYNE	CV-508816	10/28/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	10/28/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor 20-GI-11, date of birth May 19, 2000 (20), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Allen Park PD, Det/SRO Michael Bacile, D/Sgt. Dobbertin/Clerk Alexandera J-Marie Juraske/ID not checked)	2/11/2021	Toma	COSTA ALLEN PARK, INC.	136663	3 NICKS SCOREBOARD
1525 E Maple Rd., Troy, MI 48084	OAKLAND	CV-507056	11/23/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	5/3/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$600 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC. If the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801-1	4/14/2021	Toma	COURTYARD MANAGEMENT CORPORATION (A DELAWARE CORPORATION)	7907	COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT
807 Spring St., Petoskey, MI 49770-2852	EMMET	CV-508419	8/26/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/12/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/10/2021	Toma	DERRER OIL CO. & SONS, INC.	247876	
807 Spring St., Petoskey, MI 49770-2852	EMMET	CV-508419	8/26/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/26/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy, (20), date of birth September 5, 1999, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (MSP Petoskey, Tprs Barleson and Wright/Clerk Irlene Dawn Dennis/ID Not Checked)	2/10/2021	Toma	DERRER OIL CO. & SONS, INC.	247876	

3465 Blue Star Hwy, , Saugatuck, MI 49453 9400	ALLEGAN	CV-508676	9/15/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/28/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$700 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	3/23/2021	Toma	DOLGENCORP, LLC (A KENTUCKY LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)	227951	DOLLAR GENERAL #5826
3465 Blue Star Hwy, , Saugatuck, MI 49453 9400	ALLEGAN	CV-508676	9/15/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/15/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor decoy, date of birth 7/28/03 (17 year-old), who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Allegan County SD/Dep. David Miller/Clerk Diane Mari Lively/ID checked)	3/23/2021	Toma	DOLGENCORP, LLC (A KENTUCKY LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)	227951	DOLLAR GENERAL #5826
12459 E 8 Mile Rd, , Warren, MI 48089-3137	MACOMB	CV-508933	12/7/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/19/2021	Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$50 for the single charge in this matter. In addition, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of three (3) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission, if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.			EASTLAND LIQUOR WARREN, INC.	235670	EASTLAND LIQUOR
12459 E 8 Mile Rd, , Warren, MI 48089-3137	MACOMB	CV-508933	12/7/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/7/2020	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Signature Missing/Sig Miss. (\$17,798.88) ***Check Paid in full 4/12/21***			EASTLAND LIQUOR WARREN, INC.	235670	EASTLAND LIQUOR
12250 S US Highway 27, , Dewitt, MI 48820 9375	CLINTON	CV-509466	3/5/2021	Decision Issued	DEC	5/14/2021	(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1532(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$100 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of five (5) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (6) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	5/14/2021	Gonzales/Geissler	EDWIN J. LEYANNA POST 671, VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES	225758	EDWIN J. LEYANNA POST 671, VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES
12250 S US Highway 27, , Dewitt, MI 48820 9375	CLINTON	CV-509466	3/5/2021	Decision Issued	VIOL	3/5/2021	Sold alcoholic liquor to Inv. Rennie Wardzinski, who was not a bona fide member of the club, contrary to Section 532(1) of the Michigan Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1532(1).	5/14/2021	Gonzales/Geissler	EDWIN J. LEYANNA POST 671, VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES	225758	EDWIN J. LEYANNA POST 671, VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES
24365 Halsted Rd, , Farmington Hills, MI 48335-1609	OAKLAND	CV-507725	6/12/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/7/2021	As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$50 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of three (3) continuous days shall be imposed if the fine is not paid, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.			FARMINGTON PUB & GRILL, INC.	191212	
24365 Halsted Rd, , Farmington Hills, MI 48335-1609	OAKLAND	CV-507725	6/12/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	6/12/2020	Dishonored Payment: No Account/Account Closed (\$608.81) ***NSF Check Paid in full 7/28/20***			FARMINGTON PUB & GRILL, INC.	191212	

10644 Morang Dr., Detroit, MI 48224-1841	WAYNE	CV-507220	9/5/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	2/18/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for Charge No. 1 and \$100 for Charge No. 2, in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLC, if the total fine of \$600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	12/30/2020	Gonzales	FIRST STOP MARKET LLC	241761	FIRST STOP MARKET
410 S Clippert St., Lansing, MI 48912-4607	INGHAM	CV-508524	9/30/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	1/27/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for the charge in this matter, which is due within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders all licenses and permits for this Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow until all outstanding fines and fees are paid in full or the licenses and permits are terminated pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107. The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make payment within the time allotted may result in an additional violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the licenses.	12/8/2020	Gonzales	GDS WEST, INC.	245440	Green Dot Stables
410 S Clippert St., Lansing, MI 48912-4607	INGHAM	CV-508524	9/30/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/30/2020	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Corporate Customer Advises Not Authorized. (\$305.02) **NSF PD 10/16/20**	12/8/2020	Gonzales	GDS WEST, INC.	245440	Green Dot Stables
2017 Lakeshore Dr., Muskegon, MI 49441-1675	MUSKEGON	CV-508707	9/28/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/27/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$700 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLC. If the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	3/19/2021	Gonzales	GHEZZI INVESTMENTS, L.L.C.	145504	GHEZZI'S MARKET
2017 Lakeshore Dr., Muskegon, MI 49441-1675	MUSKEGON	CV-508707	9/28/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/28/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor decoy, date of birth 12/04/00, (19) who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Muskegon PD/Ofcs. Kyle Fry & Armando Alamillo/Clerk Isabella Eve Ghezzi/ID not checked)	3/19/2021	Gonzales	GHEZZI INVESTMENTS, L.L.C.	145504	GHEZZI'S MARKET
1651 E Sternberg Rd., Muskegon, MI 49444-8782	MUSKEGON	CV-508572	9/21/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/8/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$600 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLC. If the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	2/3/2021	Toma	GMRI, INC. (A FLORIDA CORPORATION)	136758	THE OLIVE GARDEN #1550
1651 E Sternberg Rd., Muskegon, MI 49444-8782	MUSKEGON	CV-508572	9/21/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/21/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy, (20), date of birth, 2/4/00, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Fruitport PD, Sgt Hunt and Ofc. Kuzyk/Clerk Lena Marie Cook/ID Not Checked)	2/3/2021	Toma	GMRI, INC. (A FLORIDA CORPORATION)	136758	THE OLIVE GARDEN #1550
15900 E 8 Mile Rd., Detroit, MI 48205-1464	WAYNE	CV-507219	8/5/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	4/12/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for Charge No. 1 and \$100 for Charge No. 2, in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLC, if the total fine of \$600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/11/2021	Toma	HANDY SPOT LIQUOR & FOODS, INC.	231886	HANDY SPOT LIQUOR & FOOD
3768 Chicago Dr., Hudsonville, MI 49426-1637	OTTAWA	CV-503831	2/12/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	5/6/2021	The Commissioner Orders the two (2) charges cited above be DISMISSED, with prejudice.			HUDSONVILLE WINERY, INC.	211759	

28981 W M 28 , Eckerman, MI 49728-9422	CHIPPEWA	CV-507154	1/20/2020	Nolle Prosequi	NOLP	5/25/2021	Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General.			HYRNS, REX E & HYRNS, MARY A	222932	LUMBERJACK TAVERN
3825 & 3883 Emerald Dr , Kalamazoo, MI 49001	KALAMAZOO	CV-501569	4/24/2018	Nolle Prosequi	NOLP	5/25/2021	Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General.			IMPERIAL BEVERAGE COMPANY	18520	C.K.L. CORPORATION
25 Ottawa Ave SW , Grand Rapids, MI 49503-4094	KENT	CV-506471	11/26/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	7/7/2020	-. (6) The Licensee is hereby Ordered to pay the sanction of a fine of \$300 for Charge No. 1, cited above, as penalty and further Orders that the licenses and permits remain in escrow until the fine is paid in full and the licenses and permits are transferred to a person approved by the Commission; (7) Further, the Commissioner Orders Charge No. 2 is DISMISSED, with prejudice. (8) The Licensee agrees that this Negotiated Settlement was a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, it is expressly waiving its right to conduct a contested case hearing and that there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	7/6/2020	Stip Negotiated Settlement - Comm Jacobsen, AG Geissler	IRON RESTAURANT, LLC	241459	IRON RESTAURANT
3301 Orchard Lake Rd , Keego Harbor, MI 48320-1314	OAKLAND	CV-509029	12/19/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/12/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$200 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	2/3/2021	Toma	JARBOU ONE CORPORATION	140489	PINE LAKE LIQUOR
3391 Orchard Lake Rd , Keego Harbor, MI 48320-1314	OAKLAND	CV-509029	12/19/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/19/2020	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Duplicate/Duplicate Presentment. (\$5160.69) ** CK PD 2/22/21**	2/3/2021	Toma	JARBOU ONE CORPORATION	140489	PINE LAKE LIQUOR
3558 Hess Ave , Saginaw, MI 48601-4040	SAGINAW	CV-509401	3/1/2021	Decision Issued	VIOL	3/1/2021	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Signature Missing/Signature/Sig Miss. (\$633.84) ** CK PD 3/30/21**	4/5/2021	Toma	JOHNNY LIQUOR, LLC	265516	
3558 Hess Ave , Saginaw, MI 48601-4040	SAGINAW	CV-509401	3/1/2021	Decision Issued	DEC	4/26/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	4/5/2021	Toma	JOHNNY LIQUOR, LLC	265516	
213 S State St , Big Rapids, MI 49307-1758	MECOSTA	CV-504887	10/18/2018	Nolle Prosequi	NOLP	5/24/2021	Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General.			JPE RESTAURANT CORPORATION	225903	
10047 Chalmers St , Detroit, MI 48213-1924	WAYNE	CV-508845	11/30/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	2/18/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$300 for each charge cited above, for a total fine of \$600. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	12/30/2020	Gonzales	JUSTIN TWO, INC.	207535	STS MARKET

10047 Chalmers St., Detroit, MI 48213-1924	WAYNE	CV-508845	11/30/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	11/30/2020	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Non-Sufficient Funds/Insufficient Funds. (\$8818.83) **FTF PD 12/30/20**	12/30/2020	Gonzales	JUSTIN TWO, INC.	207535	STS MARKET
10047 Chalmers St., Detroit, MI 48213-1924	WAYNE	CV-509000	12/14/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	2/18/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$300 for each charge cited above, for a total fine of \$600. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$600 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	1/15/2021	Gonzales	JUSTIN TWO, INC.	207535	STS MARKET
10047 Chalmers St., Detroit, MI 48213-1924	WAYNE	CV-509000	12/14/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/14/2020	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. (\$8215.60) **Nsf PD 1/13/21**	1/15/2021	Gonzales	JUSTIN TWO, INC.	207535	STS MARKET
5802 Gull Rd., Kalamazoo, MI 49048-1021	KALAMAZOO	CV-509428	12/10/2018	Decision Issued	DEC	4/13/2021	Licensee violated MCL 436.1529(1) and R 436.1041(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$200 each for the two (2) acknowledged charges, Charge No. 1 and 2, for a total fine of \$400. The total fine is due within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. In addition, the Commissioner Orders the licenses for this Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow until: 1. All outstanding fines are paid in full, AND 2. The Licensee either: a. Assumes full proprietary control of this licensed business, or b. Transfers said licenses to a person approved by the MLCC, or c. Allows said license to terminate pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107. The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make payment within the time allotted may result in an additional violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the licenses; (7) Charge Nos. 3 and 4 in Complaint CV-509428 are DISMISSED with prejudice; (8) The	4/12/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AG Geissler	KALAMAZOO CAPITAL, LLC	240531	AUBREE'S OF KALAMAZOO
28856 Ford Rd., Garden City, MI 48135-2844	WAYNE	CV-508913	10/16/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/7/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$900 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of forty-five (45) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/8/2021	Gonzales	KETUPRIYA INC	266244	
28856 Ford Rd., Garden City, MI 48135-2844	WAYNE	CV-508913	10/16/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	10/16/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Decoy C1-20-101, date of birth August 29, 2002, (18) who was less than twenty-one (21) years old - (Garden City PD, Sgt. B. Shippe, Ofcs. Lawrence Kahoe & Cruz/Clerk Targitbhai Harshadbhai Patel/ID not checked)	2/8/2021	Gonzales	KETUPRIYA INC	266244	
500 4th St., Jackson, MI 49203-1665	JACKSON	CV-508327	8/20/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/11/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$200 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	1/11/2021	Gonzales	KEYS LIQUOR, LLC	0263691	KEYS PARTY STORE

500 4th St , Jackson, MI 49203-1665	JACKSON	CV-508327	8/20/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/20/2020	Roshan Adhikari, an employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: selling single cigarette : (LCC Inv. Haapapuro)	1/11/2021	Gonzales	KEYS LIQUOR, LLC	0263691	KEYS PARTY STORE
15735 Schoolcraft St , Detroit, MI 48227-1751	WAYNE	CV-509148	12/22/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/22/2020	1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed decoy, date of birth December 10, 2000, (20) who was less than twenty-one (21) years old; 2) Mouhannad S. Yono, employee of the licensee, engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: operating business without valid City of Detroit business license, in violation of the Municipal Code of the City of Detroit : (LCC, Inv. Molly Blessing, DPD-Vice, Ofcs Kiouis, Kelsey, & Lindsay/Clerk Mouhannad S. Yono/ID not checked)	3/31/2021	Gonzales	KMHY, INC.	130984	SPECIAL WAY
15735 Schoolcraft St , Detroit, MI 48227-1751	WAYNE	CV-509148	12/22/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/26/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$600 for Charge No. 1 and \$100 for Charge No. 2, in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$700 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801-1	3/31/2021	Gonzales	KMHY, INC.	130984	SPECIAL WAY
205 W Garfield Ave , Charlevoix, MI 49720-1630	CHARLEVOIX	CV-508418	8/26/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/15/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/1/2021	Toma	LEGATO CHARLEVOIX, LLC	0259311	ANDYS PARTY STORE
205 W Garfield Ave , Charlevoix, MI 49720-1630	CHARLEVOIX	CV-508418	8/26/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/26/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy C/1, (20), date of birth September 5, 1999, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (MSP Gaylord Post, Tprs. Wright and Burleson/Clerk Jeffrey David Legato/ID Not Checked)	2/1/2021	Toma	LEGATO CHARLEVOIX, LLC	0259311	ANDYS PARTY STORE
768 Mapes Rd , Luzerne, MI 48636-9724	OSCODA	CV-508318	9/7/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/1/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$200 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	1/6/2021	Toma	LOST CREEK BACK WOODS LODGE CORP.	0267457	LOST CREEK SKY RANCH
768 Mapes Rd , Luzerne, MI 48636-9724	OSCODA	CV-508318	9/7/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/7/2020	The licensee failed to make required records available for inspection : (LCC Inv. Szatkowski)	1/6/2021	Toma	LOST CREEK BACK WOODS LODGE CORP.	0267457	LOST CREEK SKY RANCH
515 Grand Rapids St , Middleville, MI 49333-8971	BARRY	CV-508474	9/18/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/23/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$900 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of forty five (45) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	1/26/2021	Gonzales	LOVEY'S SNACK SHACK II LLC	243637	LOVEY'S SNACK SHACK
515 Grand Rapids St , Middleville, MI 49333-8971	BARRY	CV-508474	9/18/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/18/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor decoy BASH decoy 20-003, (18), date of birth January 10, 2002, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Barry County SD, D/Sgt Maki and Det. Kimbel/Clerk Betty Jo Berg/ID Not Checked)	1/26/2021	Gonzales	LOVEY'S SNACK SHACK II LLC	243637	LOVEY'S SNACK SHACK

201 N Riverside Ave, Ste B5, St Clair, MI 48079-5470	ST CLAIR	CV-507149	1/28/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	5/18/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	5/11/2021	Toma	MANNINA'S WINE HOUSE LLC	261188	
101 W Midland Rd, , Auburn, MI 48611-9492	BAY	CV-506904	1/22/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/16/2021	The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1903b and R 436.1059 as cited in the complaint in this matter; (5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$100 each for the acknowledged charges in Complaint Nos. CV-506904, CV-506941, and CV-507080, for a total fine of \$300. The fine, dishonored funds, and fees are due within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders the licenses for this Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow until the dishonored funds, fines and fees are paid in full or the licenses are terminated pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107. The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make payment within the time allotted may result in an additional violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the licenses. (6) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this	4/14/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Geissler	MAR-GLEN, INC.	2256	AUBURN HOTEL
101 W Midland Rd, , Auburn, MI 48611-9492	BAY	CV-506941	1/27/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/16/2021	The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1903b and R 436.1059 as cited in the complaint in this matter; (5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$100 each for the acknowledged charges in Complaint Nos. CV-506904, CV-506941, and CV-507080, for a total fine of \$300. The fine, dishonored funds, and fees are due within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders the licenses for this Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow until the dishonored funds, fines and fees are paid in full or the licenses are terminated pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107. The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make payment within the time allotted may result in an additional violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the licenses. (6) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this	4/14/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Geissler	MAR-GLEN, INC.	2256	AUBURN HOTEL

101 W Midland Rd, , Auburn, MI 48611-9492	BAY	CV-507080	2/12/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/16/2021	The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1903b and R 436.1059 as cited in the complaint in this matter; (5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$100 each for the acknowledged charges in Complaint Nos. CV-506904, CV-506941, and CV-507080, for a total fine of \$300. The fine, dishonored funds, and fees are due within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders the licenses for this Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow until the dishonored funds, fines and fees are paid in full or the licenses are terminated pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107. The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make payment within the time allotted may result in an additional violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the licenses. (6) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this	4/14/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Geissler	MAR-GLEN, INC.	2256	AUBURN HOTEL
3333 E Michigan Ave, , Jackson, MI 49202-3853	JACKSON	CV-508484	8/22/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/14/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/22/2021	Toma	MEIJER, INC.	247052	MEIJER GAS STATION #56
3333 E Michigan Ave, , Jackson, MI 49202-3853	JACKSON	CV-508484	8/22/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/22/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (20), with date of birth August 21, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Blackman-Leoni Twp DPS, PSO Betram/Clerk Doyle Scott Spring/ID Checked)	2/22/2021	Toma	MEIJER, INC.	247052	MEIJER GAS STATION #56
2777 Airport Rd, , Jackson, MI 49202-1239	JACKSON	CV-508489	8/21/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/14/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/22/2021	Gonzales	MEIJER, INC.	247088	MEIJER GAS STATION #30
2777 Airport Rd, , Jackson, MI 49202-1239	JACKSON	CV-508489	8/21/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/21/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (20), with date of birth August 21, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Blackman-Leoni Twp DPS, PSO Betram/Clerk Toby Gideon Alvis/ID Not Checked)	2/22/2021	Gonzales	MEIJER, INC.	247088	MEIJER GAS STATION #30

1102 Lake St., Kalamazoo, MI 49001-5704	KALAMAZOO	CV-507627	5/20/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/25/2021	(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated R 436.1059 as cited in the complaint in this matter; (5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$200 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of ten (10) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (6) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	3/22/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AG Geissler	MILL STREET MARKET BUSINESS, LLC	0263616	MILL STREET MARKET
9980 N Rodgers Ct SE, Ste D, Caledonia, MI 49316-8051	KENT	CV-504909	5/29/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	2/16/2021	As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$50 for each acknowledged charge. Therefore, the total fine for Charge Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 is \$300. The Commissioner further Orders that a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days be imposed if the total fine of \$300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. This suspension, if served, shall run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension issued by the Commission for this Licensee.			MILT & JERS, LLC	234093	
706 E Huron Ave., Bad Axe, MI 48413-1422	HURON	CV-506229	11/1/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	4/23/2021	(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1217(3) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$100 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of five (5) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (6) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	4/22/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Geissler	MYASSKI'S EAST SIDE PARTY STORE, L.L.C.	233173	MYASSKI'S EAST SIDE PARTY STORE
400 W Front St., Traverse City, MI 49684-2800	GR TRAVERSE	CV-508559	9/6/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/6/2020	1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Jason Smith, who was in an intoxicated or visibly intoxicated condition; 2) Allowed Jason Smith, who was in an intoxicated condition, to consume alcoholic liquor upon the licensed premises; 3) Allowed Jason Smith, who was in an intoxicated condition, to frequent or loiter upon the licensed premises : (Traverse City PD, Ofcs. Nowland and Core)	3/12/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AG Geissler	NPBC, INC.	7466	NORTH PEAK BREWING COMPANY

400 W Front St, , Traverse City, MI 49684-2800	GR TRAVERSE	CV-508559	9/6/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/15/2021	Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(1) as cited in the Charge No. 1; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$700 for the one (1) acknowledged charge, Charge No. 1. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) The Commissioner further orders that the Licensee shall have all employees complete a server training program approved by the Commission and provide documentary proof of successful completion of the server training program within ninety (90) days from the mailing of this order. Failure to complete the training in the allotted time may result in an additional violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject the licensee to additional penalties; (8) Charge Nos. 2 and 3 in Complaint CV-508559 are DISMISSED with prejudice; (9) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further	3/12/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AG Geissler	NPBC, INC.	7466	NORTH PEAK BREWING COMPANY
4142 W Michigan Ave, , Saginaw, MI 48638-6601	SAGINAW	CV-506473	4/7/2019	Nolle Prosequi	NOLP	5/9/2021	Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General.			OTEAL, INC.	3366	LEGENDS
4142 W Michigan Ave, , Saginaw, MI 48638-6601	SAGINAW	CV-506476	2/20/2019	Nolle Prosequi	NOLP	5/9/2021	Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General.			OTEAL, INC.	3366	LEGENDS
6154 Dixie Hwy, , Bridgeport, MI 48722-9618	SAGINAW	CV-506482	11/27/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	3/15/2021	of the Commission on the charge that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1205(10) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As penalty, the Administrative Law Judge Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$300 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The Administrative Law Judge further Orders a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) Charge No. 2 in Complaint CV-506482 is DISMISSED with prejudice; (8) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	3/12/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AG Asevedo	PLAY STATION, INC.	249852	PLAY STATION
5615 109th Ave., Pullman, MI 49450-9635	ALLEGAN	CV-508460	8/18/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/14/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/19/2021	Gonzales	PREFERRED MARKET INC.	244493	
5615 109th Ave., Pullman, MI 49450-9635	ALLEGAN	CV-508460	8/18/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/18/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (20), with date of birth May 19, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Allegan County SD, Dep. Murphy and Sgt. Damveld/Clerk Roberta Ann Bond/ID Not Checked)	2/19/2021	Gonzales	PREFERRED MARKET INC.	244493	

5604 109th Ave., Pullman, MI 49450-9635	ALLEGAN	CV-508562	9/5/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/23/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$700 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty-five (35) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	1/21/2021	Gonzales	PULLMAN TAVERN, LLC	214738	PULLMAN TAVERN
5604 109th Ave., Pullman, MI 49450-9635	ALLEGAN	CV-508562	9/5/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/5/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (17), date of birth July 28, 2003, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Allegan County SD, Det. Darnveld and Dep. Miller/Clerk Summer Nicole Bowman/ID Checked)	1/21/2021	Gonzales	PULLMAN TAVERN, LLC	214738	PULLMAN TAVERN
29555 Northwestern Hwy., Southfield, MI 48034	OAKLAND	CV-509105	1/23/2021	Decision Issued	VIOL	1/23/2021	(1) On January 23, 2021 Punchline Comedy Lounge LLC, and/or employees of the licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), specifically: allowing indoor gatherings at a food service establishment, contrary to sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated January 13, 2021; (2) 2. On January 23, 2021 Punchline Comedy Lounge LLC, and/or employees of the licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, contrary to Rule 436.1011(1), specifically: allowing persons to participate in indoor gatherings at the licensed premises without requiring them to wear face masks, contrary to section 7(a), (c) of the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated January 13, 2021.			PUNCHLINE COMEDY LOUNGE LLC	0260257	PUNCHLINE COMEDY LOUNGE
29555 Northwestern Hwy., Southfield, MI 48034	OAKLAND	CV-509105	1/23/2021	Decision Issued	DEC	2/8/2021	...the Administrative Law Judge Orders a \$300 fine for each of the two counts for a total fine of \$600 but no additional suspension. The Licensee may resume alcohol sales upon receipt of this Order. Further, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order, the Administrative Law Judge Orders that a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission.			PUNCHLINE COMEDY LOUNGE LLC	0260257	PUNCHLINE COMEDY LOUNGE
3801 Ann Arbor Rd., Jackson, MI 49202-2801	JACKSON	CV-508479	8/22/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/6/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for this charge with \$100 waived in recognition of the Licensee's record of compliance with the MLCC. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty (20) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$400 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	1/27/2021	Gonzales	R. DANIELS, LLC	155371	SUBURBAN LANES
3801 Ann Arbor Rd., Jackson, MI 49202-2801	JACKSON	CV-508479	8/22/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/22/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (20), with date of birth 8/21/00, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Blackman-Leoni DPS, PSO Bertram/Clerk Lillian Kay Warner/ID Not Checked)	1/27/2021	Gonzales	R. DANIELS, LLC	155371	SUBURBAN LANES
545 E Allegan St., Otsego, MI 49078-1303	ALLEGAN	CV-508457	8/26/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/7/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/8/2021	Gonzales	RK LIQUORS, INC.	0264226	BROOKSIDE MARKET

545 E Allegan St., Otsego, MI 49078-1303	ALLEGAN	CV-508457	8/26/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/26/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (20), date of birth May 19, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Allegan County SD, Dep. Berens and Sgt Damveld/Clerk Anastasia Raelin Fuller/ID Not Checked)	2/8/2021	Gonzales	RK LIQUORS, INC.	0264226	BROOKSIDE MARKET
4950 W Dickman Rd., Battle Creek, MI 49037-7362	CALHOUN	CV-508380	8/11/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/6/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (3) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	3/19/2021	Gonzales	RUSSELL A. FARROW (U.S.) INC.	224567	
4950 W Dickman Rd., Battle Creek, MI 49037-7362	CALHOUN	CV-508380	8/11/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/11/2020	**VOID VOID VOID** Sold or furnished alcoholic beverages without fully complying with the provisions of the Michigan Liquor Control Code by failing to renew their liquor license : LCC Inv. Foote)	3/19/2021	Gonzales	RUSSELL A. FARROW (U.S.) INC.	224567	
4950 W Dickman Rd., Battle Creek, MI 49037-7362	CALHOUN	CV-508380	8/11/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/11/2020	**AMENDED COMPLAINT** Failed to renew the liquor license on or before April 30, 2020 as required by Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1048(1) : (LCC Inv. Foote)	3/19/2021	Gonzales	RUSSELL A. FARROW (U.S.) INC.	224567	
521 E Liberty St., Ann Arbor, MI 48104-2209	WASHTENAW	CV-507068	8/29/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	5/13/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801-2	3/31/2021	Gonzales	RWB GROUP LLC	237450	TASTE KITCHEN
1628 E Michigan Ave., Jackson, MI 49202-3642	JACKSON	CV-505729	8/22/2019	Hearing	DEC	5/6/2021	As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$100 for each of the six (6) charges for a total amount of \$600 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days shall be imposed if the fine is not paid, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner further Orders the Enforcement Division of the Commission to dispose of the evidence and any cash seized during this investigation in accordance with the law. The Commissioner Orders that Charge Nos. 6 & 7, cited above, DISMISSED, with prejudice.			RWLW, LLC	225382	SHAMROCK BAR
117 S Ann Arbor St., Saline, MI 48176-1320	WASHTENAW	CV-507830	6/12/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/8/2021	CV-507760 & CV-507830 Combined: As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$50 on CV-507760, which is hereby Waived. The Commissioner further Orders a fine of \$50 on CV-507830. Therefore, the total fine is \$50 in these matters. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of three (3) continuous days shall be imposed if the fine is not paid, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.			SALT SPRINGS BREWERY, LLC	238546	
117 S Ann Arbor St., Saline, MI 48176-1320	WASHTENAW	CV-507830	6/12/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	6/12/2020	Dishonored Payment: License Fee No Account/Account Closed (\$105.00) ***NSF EPay PD in Full 7/03/20***			SALT SPRINGS BREWERY, LLC	238546	

G-4373 Corunna Rd., Flint, MI 48532-4152	GENESEE	CV-507635	5/12/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	1/13/2021	Licensee to pay a fine of \$75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for a total of \$1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) continuous days if the total fine of \$1,125 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences.	12/18/2020	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AG Asevedo	SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS CORPORATION)	138635	SAM'S CLUB #8291
G-4373 Corunna Rd., Flint, MI 48532-4152	GENESEE	CV-507662	6/2/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	1/13/2021	Licensee to pay a fine of \$75 each for the fifteen (15) acknowledged charges for a total of \$1,125 in the complaints cited above (CV-507631, CV-507632, CV-507633, CV-507634, CV-507635, CV-507636, CV-507637, CV-507662, CV-507663, CV-507664, CV-507699, CV-507700, CV-507728, CV-507754, and CV-507755). The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of fifty-five (55) continuous days if the total fine of \$1,125 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; The Licensee understands that a subsequent violation of R 436.1059(2) within 24 months from the entry of this order may result in a sanction of making cash payments to the Commission for a period of six (6) months; The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences.	12/18/2020	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AG Asevedo	SAM'S EAST, INC. (AN ARKANSAS CORPORATION)	138635	SAM'S CLUB #8291
616 Francis St., Jackson, MI 49203-1838	JACKSON	CV-508471	8/6/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/7/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$600 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of thirty (30) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/8/2021	Gonzales	SAMARA, MOHAMMAD	132740	STOP ONE PARTY STORE
616 Francis St., Jackson, MI 49203-1838	JACKSON	CV-508471	8/6/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/6/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (17), date of birth November 5, 2002, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Jackson PD, Ofcs. Allison and Thorenson/Clerk Mohammad Abdul Samara/ID Not Checked)	2/8/2021	Gonzales	SAMARA, MOHAMMAD	132740	STOP ONE PARTY STORE

19540 Joy Rd., Detroit, MI 48228-2925	WAYNE	CV-509064	12/16/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/18/2021	(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$650 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of thirty-two (32) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	4/15/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AG Asevedo	SAMONA MARKET, INC.	11431	THREE BROTHERS LIQUOR STORE
19540 Joy Rd., Detroit, MI 48228-2925	WAYNE	CV-509064	12/16/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/16/2020	1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor Decoy F14, (20), date of birth December 10, 2000, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : LCC Invs. Blessing and Drake and DPD, Vice, Ofcs. Kioussis, Frazier and Earl/Clerk Keisha Diane Mendenhall/ID Not Checked)	4/15/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AG Asevedo	SAMONA MARKET, INC.	11431	THREE BROTHERS LIQUOR STORE
6010 Ann Arbor Rd., Jackson, MI 49201-8884	JACKSON	CV-508478	8/22/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/28/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801-2	3/9/2021	Toma	SARGENT ROAD SDM, LLC	248035	EXPRESS STOP
6010 Ann Arbor Rd., Jackson, MI 49201-8884	JACKSON	CV-508478	8/22/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/22/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy (20), with date of birth 8/21/00, who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Blackman-Leoni DPS, PSO Bertram/Clerk Angela Palmer/ID Not Checked)	3/9/2021	Toma	SARGENT ROAD SDM, LLC	248035	EXPRESS STOP
216 Francis St., Jackson, MI 49201-2306	JACKSON	CV-506569	11/3/2019	Nolle Prosequi	NOLP	5/24/2021	Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the recommendation of the Assistant Attorney General.			SC ENTERPRISE GROUP, LLC	156026	THE FOUNDRY
888 Valley Dr., Benton Harbor, MI 49022	BERRIEN	CV-508326	8/20/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/15/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$200 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$200 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	1/25/2021	Gonzales	SCHAUB, MICHAEL S	202355	CAMPUS Q
888 Valley Dr., Benton Harbor, MI 49022	BERRIEN	CV-508326	8/20/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/20/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic beverages without fully complying with the provisions of the Michigan Liquor Control Code by failing to renew their liquor license : (LCC Inv. Schmidt)	1/25/2021	Gonzales	SCHAUB, MICHAEL S	202355	CAMPUS Q
216 St Peters Dr., Douglas, MI 49406-5293	ALLEGAN	CV-506328	8/29/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	4/7/2021	Further, as a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a total fine of \$100 per charge for a total of \$800 in this matter. In addition, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of forty (40) continuous days shall be imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.			SHELDON, TAMMIE M	132849	PAR-TE-TYME

451 Michigan Ave W , Battle Creek, MI 49037-2342	CALHOUN	CV-508427	8/11/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/15/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$100 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of five (5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$100 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	1/25/2021	Gonzales	SHWE MANDALAY BURMESE CUISINE, LLC	266653	
451 Michigan Ave W , Battle Creek, MI 49037-2342	CALHOUN	CV-508427	8/11/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/11/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic beverages without fully complying with the provisions of the Michigan Liquor Control Code by failing to renew their liquor license : (LCC Inv. Foote)	1/25/2021	Gonzales	SHWE MANDALAY BURMESE CUISINE, LLC	266653	
2050 Featherstone Rd, , Auburn Hills, MI 48326-2802	OAKLAND	CV-504928	6/4/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	5/5/2021	(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$750 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of thirty-seven (37) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (6) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	5/3/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Geissler	SONESTA INTERNATIONAL HOTELS CORPORATION (A MARYLAND CORPORATION)	238693	
1940 W Stadium Blvd, , Ann Arbor, MI 48103-4504	WASHTENAW	CV-505948	8/28/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	4/12/2021	The Licensee violated MCL 436.1901(6) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$150 each for the twelve (12) acknowledged charges, Charges 1 through 12, for a total fine of \$1,800. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of ninety (90) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) Charge No. 13 in Complaint CV-505948 is DISMISSED with prejudice; (8) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	4/9/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AG Felder	STADIUM SDD, LLC	241743	BIG HOUSE LIQUORS

7177 Kalamazoo Ave SE, , Caledonia, MI 49316-9126	KENT	CV-507438	4/8/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	5/19/2021	(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1901(6) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$100 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of five (5) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (6) Charge No. 2 in Complaint CV-507438 is DISMISSED with prejudice; (7) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	5/18/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Geissler	STONE CLUB, LLC	239849	STONEWATER COUNTRY CLUB, FIRE ROCK GRILLE, WE POUR, FIRE ROCK, STONEWATER
28952 W M 28, , Strong's, MI 49728-9436	CHIPPEWA	CV-509361	2/13/2021	Decision Issued	DEC	5/18/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$300 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of three (15) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	5/5/2021	Toma	STRONGS TAVERN, LLC	241849	PATS BAR
28952 W M 28, , Strong's, MI 49728-9436	CHIPPEWA	CV-509361	2/13/2021	Decision Issued	VIOL	2/13/2021	On February 13, 2021, Strong's Tavern, LLC, and/or employees of the licensee engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon the licensed premises, specifically: allowing indoor gatherings in excess of 25% capacity at a food service establishment, contrary to section 3(b)(4)(A) of the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated February 4, 2021 : (LCC Inv. Ted Orr)	5/5/2021	Toma	STRONGS TAVERN, LLC	241849	PATS BAR
PO Box 271, , Swartz Creek, MI 48473-0271	GENESEE	CV-507150	1/10/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/22/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$50 for the acknowledged charge in this matter. The fine is due within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner further Orders that no future Special Licenses be given to the above-noted licensee until all outstanding fines and fees are paid in full.			SWARTZ CREEK HOMETOWN DAYS, INC.	211520	SWARTZ CREEK HOMETOWN DAYS, INC.
13741 W McNichols Rd, , Detroit, MI 48235-4153	WAYNE	CV-506597	11/7/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	3/15/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$800 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of forty (40) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	3/8/2021	Gonzales	SWEET SOUL, INC	238260	SWEET SOUL BISTRO
426-428 E Mitchell St, , Petoskey, MI 49770-2624	EMMET	CV-501906	6/30/2017	Nolle Prosequi	NOLP	5/5/2021	Dismissed with no further action taken in this matter on the recommendation of the Hearing Commissioner.	10/2/2018		SYMONS GENERAL STORE, INC.	245214	MITCHELL STREET PUB

11203 E 8 Mile Rd., Warren, MI 48089-3070	MACOMB	CV-507788	3/28/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/31/2021	Licensee violated R 436.1059 as cited in the complaint in this matter; (5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$50 for the one (1) acknowledged charge, which is due within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders the licenses for this Licensee at the above-noted location to remain in escrow until the fine is paid in full or the licenses are terminated pursuant to the provisions of administrative rule R 436.1107. The Commissioner further warns the Licensee that failure to make payment within the time allotted may result in an additional violation under administrative rule R 436.1029, which may subject the licensee to additional penalties, including revocation of the licenses. (6) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the	3/30/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AG Felder	TAGLIAVIA'S HITCHING POST, INC.	2556	HITCHING POST INN
1934 Lapeer Ave., Port Huron, MI 48060-4154	ST CLAIR	CV-508701	10/17/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/3/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 each for Charge Nos. 1 and 4; and \$100 each for Charge Nos. 2, 3, 5, and 6; for a total fine of \$1,400 in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of seventy (70) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee, if the total fine of \$1,400 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	12/17/2020	Toma	TAILGATORS, INC.	224667	TAILGATORS
1934 Lapeer Ave., Port Huron, MI 48060-4154	ST CLAIR	CV-508701	10/17/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	10/17/2020	1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Dawnielle Lynn Samson, who was in an intoxicated or visibly intoxicated condition; 2) Allowed an agent, clerk, or employee, Dawnielle Lynn Samson, to be on the licensed premises in an intoxicated condition; 3) Allowed Dawnielle Lynn Samson, who was in an intoxicated condition, to consume alcoholic liquor upon the licensed premises; 4) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to Stephanie Michelle Alden, who was in an intoxicated or visibly intoxicated condition; 5) Allowed an agent, clerk, or employee, Stephanie Michelle Alden, to be on the licensed premises in an intoxicated condition; 6) Allowed Stephanie Michelle Alden, who was in an intoxicated condition, to consume alcoholic liquor upon the licensed premises : (Port Huron PD, Det. Mynsberge and Sgt Eash)	12/17/2020	Toma	TAILGATORS, INC.	224667	TAILGATORS
106 Coldwater Rd., Union City, MI 49094-1176	BRANCH	CV-506564	11/2/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	4/7/2021	As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of \$100 in this matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders that a suspension of five (5) continuous days shall be imposed if the fine is not paid, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the Commission if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner Orders that Charge No. 2, cited above, DISMISSED, with prejudice.			THE BUCKET, INCORPORATED	4573	THE BUCKET
200 S Merriman Rd., Westland, MI 48186-5009	WAYNE	CV-508320	8/25/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	8/25/2020	1) Sold or furnished alcoholic beverages without fully complying with the provisions of the Michigan Liquor Control Code by failing to renew their liquor license; 2) Failed to renew license(s) and permit(s) or approvals each year by April 30 following the date of issuance : (LCC Inv. Coleman)	4/30/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Felder	THE KROGER CO. OF MICHIGAN	197458	KROGER STORE #456

200 S Merriman Rd, , Westland, MI 48186-5009	WAYNE	CV-508320	8/25/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	5/4/2021	Licensee violated MCL 436.1201, MCL 436.1501, MCL 436.1525, MCL 436.1901, and R 436.1048(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$75 each for the two (2) acknowledged charges, for a total fine of \$150. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of seven (7) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	4/30/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Felder	THE KROGER CO. OF MICHIGAN	197458	KROGER STORE #456
2105 South Blvd W, , Troy, MI 48098-6539	OAKLAND	CV-507058	1/2/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	5/4/2021	(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$500 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	4/30/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AAG Felder	THE KROGER CO. OF MICHIGAN	197493	KROGER STORE #464
10174 Vienna Rd, , Montrose, MI 48457-9143	GENESEE	CV-508719	9/24/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/24/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$100 for each charge, for a total fine of \$500 in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders that the Licensee serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. The Commissioner also Orders the MLCC Enforcement Division to dispose of evidence and/or gambling proceeds, if any, seized during the course of this investigation in accordance with the law.	1/30/2021	Toma	THE MONTROSE PUB, INC.	153518	MONTROSE PUB

10174 Vienna Rd, , Montrose, MI 48457-9143	GENESEE	CV-508719	9/24/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/24/2020	1) Allowed unlawful gambling devices, \$1 Wheel Spin game on the licensed premises, which are prohibited; 2) Allowed unlawful gambling with \$1 Wheel Spin Game on the licensed premises, which are prohibited; 3) Allowed unlawful gambling with Quarter-Toss game on the licensed premises, which are prohibited; 4) Participated in or sponsored a contest which featured alcoholic liquor as a prize in connection with a contest; 5) Advertised alcoholic liquor in connection with offering a prize or award on completion of a contest, without written approval of the Commission : (LCC, Inv. Nick Holtman)	1/30/2021	Toma	THE MONTROSE PUB, INC.	153518	MONTROSE PUB
4107 W 13 Mile Rd, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-6655	OAKLAND	CV-508993	12/16/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/6/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for each charge cited above, for a total fine of \$300. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for a period of six (6) months from the date this Order is mailed.	1/19/2021	Toma	TIP TOP, INC.	219000	TIP TOP LIQUOR & WINE SHOPPE
4107 W 13 Mile Rd, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-6655	OAKLAND	CV-508993	12/16/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/16/2020	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: No Account/Account Closed/Closed Account. (\$3533.80) **CK PD 1/26/21**	1/19/2021	Toma	TIP TOP, INC.	219000	TIP TOP LIQUOR & WINE SHOPPE
4107 W 13 Mile Rd, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-6655	OAKLAND	CV-508994	12/17/2021	Decision Issued	DEC	4/6/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for each charge cited above, for a total fine of \$300. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for a period of six (6) months from the date this Order is mailed.	1/18/2021	Toma	TIP TOP, INC.	219000	TIP TOP LIQUOR & WINE SHOPPE
4107 W 13 Mile Rd, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-6655	OAKLAND	CV-508994	12/17/2021	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/17/2020	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: No Account/Account Closed/Closed Account. (\$1579.60) **CK PD 1/26/21**	1/18/2021	Toma	TIP TOP, INC.	219000	TIP TOP LIQUOR & WINE SHOPPE

4107 W 13 Mile Rd, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-6655	OAKLAND	CV-509030	12/23/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/6/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for each charge cited above, for a total fine of \$300. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for a period of six (6) months from the date this Order is mailed.	1/21/2021	Toma	TIP TOP, INC.	219000	TIP TOP LIQUOR & WINE SHOPPE
4107 W 13 Mile Rd, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-6655	OAKLAND	CV-509030	12/23/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/23/2020	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Closed Account/No Account/Account Closed. (\$455.82) **CK PD 1/27/21**	1/21/2021	Toma	TIP TOP, INC.	219000	TIP TOP LIQUOR & WINE SHOPPE
4107 W 13 Mile Rd, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-6655	OAKLAND	CV-509031	12/22/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/6/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for each charge cited above, for a total fine of \$300. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for a period of six (6) months from the date this Order is mailed.	1/21/2021	Toma	TIP TOP, INC.	219000	TIP TOP LIQUOR & WINE SHOPPE
4107 W 13 Mile Rd, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-6655	OAKLAND	CV-509031	12/22/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/22/2020	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Closed Account/No Account/Account Closed. (\$2990.81) **CK PD 1/27/21**	1/21/2021	Toma	TIP TOP, INC.	219000	TIP TOP LIQUOR & WINE SHOPPE
4107 W 13 Mile Rd, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-6655	OAKLAND	CV-509098	12/30/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/6/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for each charge cited above, for a total fine of \$300. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for a period of six (6) months from the date this Order is mailed.	2/2/2021	Toma	TIP TOP, INC.	219000	TIP TOP LIQUOR & WINE SHOPPE
4107 W 13 Mile Rd, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-6655	OAKLAND	CV-509098	12/30/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/30/2020	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: No Account/Account Closed/Closed Account. (\$4940.79) **CK PD 2/25/21**	2/2/2021	Toma	TIP TOP, INC.	219000	TIP TOP LIQUOR & WINE SHOPPE

4107 W 13 Mile Rd, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-6655	OAKLAND	CV-509099	12/30/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/6/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$50 for each charge cited above, for a total fine of \$300. Further, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLC, if the total fine of \$300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. Further, as required in Administrative Rule 436.1059(2), the Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at the above-noted location pay for purchases of alcoholic liquor from the Commission by certified check, cashier's check or money order for a period of six (6) months from the date this Order is mailed.	2/2/2021	Toma	TIP TOP, INC.	219000	TIP TOP LIQUOR & WINE SHOPPE
4107 W 13 Mile Rd, , Royal Oak, MI 48073-6655	OAKLAND	CV-509099	12/30/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	12/30/2020	Made a payment to the Commission or the State of Michigan that was subsequently dishonored by a financial institution for lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: No Account/Account Closed/Closed Account. (\$2048.64) **CX.PD 2/25/21**	2/2/2021	Toma	TIP TOP, INC.	219000	TIP TOP LIQUOR & WINE SHOPPE
5097 Century Ave, Ste D, Kalamazoo, MI 49006-4700	KALAMAZOO	CV-506370	11/22/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	3/18/2021	(5) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(2) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$500 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) Charge No. 2 in Complaint CV-506370 is DISMISSED with prejudice; (8) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	3/17/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AG Geissler	TSFR PIZZA LLC	0262653	MOD PIZZA
101 W Michigan Ave, , Marshall, MI 49068-1521	CALHOUN	CV-507040	9/18/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	4/22/2021	Licensee violated R 436.1611(1)(d), R 436.1719(1)(a) and (c), and R 436.1929(a) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$100 each for the Charge Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4 and \$200 each for Charge Nos. 9 and 10, for a total fine of \$800. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of forty (40) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (7) Charge Nos. 5, 6, 7, 8, and 11 in Complaint CV-507040 are DISMISSED with prejudice; (8) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This	4/16/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm, AAG Geissler	VERITAS VINEYARD LLC	0259585	GRAND RIVER BREWERY

1075 W Laketon Ave, , Muskegon, MI 49441-2968	MUSKEGON	CV-508706	9/28/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	3/18/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for this charge with \$100 waived in recognition of the Licensee's record of compliance with the MLCC. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty (20) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC. If the total fine of \$400 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	3/12/2021	Toma	WESCO, INC.	16027	WESCO #13
1075 W Laketon Ave, , Muskegon, MI 49441-2968	MUSKEGON	CV-508706	9/28/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/28/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor decoy, date of birth 12/04/00, (19) who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Muskegon PD/Ofcs. Kyle Fry & Armando Alamillo/Clerk Dominic James Percy/D not checked)	3/12/2021	Toma	WESCO, INC.	16027	WESCO #13
2100 E Maple Rd, , Birmingham, MI 48009- 6513	OAKLAND	CV-506484	12/4/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	4/15/2021	(4) The Commissioner finds that the Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(1) as cited in the complaint in this matter; (5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay a fine of \$500 for the one (1) acknowledged charge. The Commissioner further Orders a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days if the total fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the date this Order is mailed; (6) The Licensee further agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a full and final disposition of this matter before the Commission. The Licensee recognizes that, as to this complaint, there is no further right of administrative or judicial appeal, to either the Commission or a court of law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea in this case was entered voluntarily and with the full understanding of all consequences. Furthermore, all parties agree that there are no promises, stipulations, understandings or agreements other than those stated above as part of the official record. This document represents the final agreed settlement.	4/14/2021	Stip - Negotiated Settlement, Comm AG Hall	WHOLE FOODS MARKET GROUP, INC. (A DELAWARE CORPORATION)	244336	WHOLE FOODS MARKET
503 W Houghton Ave, , West Branch, MI 48661-1225	OGEMAW	CV-508876	3/4/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/28/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$300 for Charge No. 1 and \$200 for Charge No. 2, in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$500 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	4/7/2021	Toma	WILDWOOD ENTERPRISE LLC	239447	TIPS BEAR BISTRO
980 AIRWAY CT, STE B-C1-C2-D, SANTA ROSA, CA 95403	OUTSTATE	CV-506483	12/2/2019	Decision Issued	DEC	4/7/2021	Therefore, this Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$150 for each charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of \$300 is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order.	3/25/2021	Toma	WINE HOOLIGANS LLC (A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)	236894	WINE HOOLIGANS
20979 West Rd, , Woodhaven, MI 48183- 3352	WAYNE	CV-508508	9/22/2020	Decision Issued	DEC	4/7/2021	Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of \$500 for the charge in this matter. The Commissioner further Orders the Licensee to serve a suspension of twenty-five (25) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2)	2/5/2021	Gonzales	WOODHAVEN BREW LLC	250144	WORLD OF BEERS
20979 West Rd, , Woodhaven, MI 48183- 3352	WAYNE	CV-508508	9/22/2020	Decision Issued	VIOL	9/22/2020	Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor decoy CL, date of birth October 25, 2000, (19) who was less than twenty-one (21) years old : (Woodhaven PD, Ofc. Alan Jackson/Clerk Madelyn Elizabeth Jernigan/D unknown)	2/5/2021	Gonzales	WOODHAVEN BREW LLC	250144	WORLD OF BEERS